
 
 

DATE: November 16, 2023 

TO: Commissioners  

FROM: Jeanne-Marie Gawel  

 Acting Chief, Certificate of Need 

 
SUBJECT: In the Matter of Baltimore Detox Center, LLC 

 Request for Project Change after Project Approval 

Docket No. 18-03-2419 

 
 

Enclosed is the staff report and recommendation for a Request for a Project Change after 
Project Approval submitted by Baltimore Detox Center, LLC (BDC), for its Intermediate Care 
Facility (ICF). On March 19, 2020, the Maryland Health Care Commission approved a certificate 
of need (CON) to establish a 24-bed ICF at 1825 Woodlawn Drive, Baltimore County. The project 
included the renovation of a 5,944 sq foot portion of an existing office building at a total cost of 
$585,982. The project was funded with cash. First use was issued on May 19, 2023 and BDC 
initiated services on May 21, 2023.  

 
On July 25, 2023, BDC provided notice to the Maryland Health Care Commission (MHCC 

or Commission) of its intent to add 21 Level 3.7 Beds.  Receipt of this notice prompted a review 
of the floor plan approved in the CON, and Commission staff discovered that the project had been 
substantially modified without the knowledge or approval of the Commission. In accordance with 
COMAR 10.24.01.18, MHCC’s Executive Director issued a Revocation of First Use on October 
20, 2023, staying the enforcement until November 17, 2023. BDC has been given the opportunity 
to present an updated project change request to be considered at the November 16, 2023 
Commission meeting to explain the significant plant design changes and increase in capital 
expenditures.  

   
BDC filed a project change to increase the capital costs associated with the project, and to 

make changes in the physical plant design. The capital costs of the project have increased by 
$673,574 or approximately 206%. BDC states that the project cost increase was due to increases 
in costs related to the COVID- 19 pandemic, required changes that were not identified during the 
CON review, and changes in the overall plant design. This increase has already been paid for in 
cash.  

 
Since the approval of the CON, BDC made significant changes to the plant design. BDC 

expanded into the entire 10,548 sq. foot building. The facility which was approved to house 24 
patients in 12 semi- private rooms, now has the capacity to house 39 patients in 13 rooms. BDC 
also added three toilets and two additional showers to accommodate the additional patients. The 
facility, which did not contain a kitchen in the improved plans, now contains a kitchen and an 
enlarged dining hall. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
  

 
 

Staff recommends that the Commission APPROVE the request for a project change after 
issuance of a Certificate of Need. Staff recommends the following condition be incorporated in the 
request by BDC for changes to its March 19, 2020 Certificate of Need for the establishment of an ICF: 

 
1. Baltimore Detox Center shall document the provision a minimum of 15% of patient days 

of care to indigent and gray area patients, as defined at COMAR 10.24.14.08B(9) and (11), 
by submitting annual reports auditing its total days of care and the provision of days of 
care to indigent and gray area patients as a percentage of total days of care.  Such audit 
reports shall be submitted to the Commission following each BDC fiscal year, from the 
project’s inception and continuing for five years thereafter. 
 

2. Baltimore Detox Center shall address its non-compliance with its March 2020 CON should 
Baltimore Detox Center or an affiliated entity seek approval from the Commission for a 
future project. 

3. If Baltimore Detox Center seeks to add additional intermediate care beds to its facility, it 
shall provide the Commission with evidence that it has appropriate staffing levels and bed 
and bathroom configurations that afford patient privacy and safety. 

 



 
 

IN THE MATTER OF   *   
      *  BEFORE THE 
BALTIMORE     *   
      *  MARYLAND HEALTH 
DETOX CENTER, LLC   * 
      *   CARE COMMISSION 
Docket No. 18-03-2419 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
STAFF REPORT 

REQUEST FOR PROJECT CHANGE  
AFTER CERTIFICATE OF NEED APPROVAL 

 
I.  INTRODUCTION 
 

On March 19, 2020, Baltimore Detox Center (BDC) was awarded a Certificate of Need 
(CON) to establish a new Track One Intermediate Care Facility (ICF) with 24 adult Level 3.7 
Withdrawal Management (WM) beds at 1825 Woodlawn Drive, Baltimore County. The original 
approved cost for the project was $585,982.00. BDC requested first use approval in March 2023, 
and it was issued on May 19, 2023. In July 2023, BDC provided notice of its intent to add 21 
additional Level 3.7 beds. Receipt of this notice prompted a review of the floor plan approved in 
the CON, and it was discovered that the project had been substantially modified without the 
knowledge or approval of the Commission. In accordance with COMAR 10.24.01.18, MHCC’s 
Executive Director issued a Revocation of First Use on October 20, 2023, staying the enforcement 
until November 17, 2023. BDC has been given the opportunity to present an updated project 
change request to be considered at the November 16, 2023, Commission meeting to explain the 
significant plant design changes and increase in capital expenditures.  

 
Background  
 
BDC submitted a Certificate of Need application in March 2018. The proposed project 

sought to establish 24 Level 3.7 beds in 12 semi-private rooms. The original floor plan depicted a 
two-story building, with 12 bedrooms on the second floor and general communal space and offices 
on the first floor. BDC asserted the building only needed minor renovations to become operational 
and the renovation work could be completed within a few months. After numerous inconsistent 
submissions during the original CON review, BDC filed a CON modification in March 2020, 
clarifying: “The Center will be operated as a 24-bed licensed inpatient detox center, and the 
original ‘residential beds’ or ‘flex’ beds are no longer being proposed for the Center. All of BDC’s 
24 beds will be utilized for patients who require ASAM level 3.7 WM services exclusively.”  

 
On July 27, 2022, BDC, through counsel, submitted a project change request stating, “it 

was recently identified that contracted construction costs exceeded the approved CON budget.” 
(Appendix 2). The project cost increased to approximately $875,000, a 206% increase over the 
approved budget. After Commission staff requested more detail, BDC further adjusted the total 
capital costs to $969,556. In that request, BDC asserted that the excessive expenditures were 
related to increases in costs of material and labor during the COVID-19 pandemic and issues with 
contractors. Of note, BDC affirmatively stated that the project design had not changed. BDC failed 
to submit a request in accordance with COMAR 10.24.01.17 and had already obligated the funds 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 2 
 

 
 

before seeking approval. The project change request was dismissed as untimely.  
 

On March 21, 2023, BDC outlined compliance with the performance requirements and 
conditions and requested first use approval. Notwithstanding the failure to submit a timely project 
change request, BDC’s compliance with the March 2020 CON conditions were deemed sufficient 
to grant first use approval. It was noted that BDC’s failure to seek a timely project change in 
accordance with the regulations would be considered during the review of any future CON 
submission. Unaware that BDC had made changes to the facility design, first use was approved on 
May 19, 2023.  BDC initiated Level 3.7WM services on May 21, 2023.  

 
Notice to add 21 Level 3.7 Beds  
 
In July 2023, BDC provided notice to the Commission of its intent to convert 21 of its 

residential Level 3.5 beds to Level 3.7/3.7WM beds. This is the first time the Commission became 
aware that residential beds had been added to the facility. Staff were concerned that the original 
floor plan only accommodated 12 semi-private rooms for 24 beds and could not reasonably 
accommodate 45 beds. Receipt of the notice to add beds prompted a review of the floor plan 
approved in the CON. Commission staff discovered that the project had been substantially 
modified without the knowledge or approval of the Commission.  

 
Revocation of First Use Approval 
 
It was determined that the project implemented by BDC deviated substantially from the 

project approved in its CON. BDC repeatedly failed to provide accurate information in the progress 
reports throughout the project’s implementation and upon completion. BDC acknowledges that 
changes were made without first notifying the Commission. BDC claims they were unable to 
determine when and why the changes were made to the project from the original submission 
because of staff turnover.  

 
Because the project does not conform with its CON, a Revocation of First Use Approval 

was issued with a stay of the effective date of that Order until November 17, 2023. BDC was given 
the opportunity to submit a project change request in accordance with COMAR 10.24.01.17 by 
November 3, 2023, to be considered at the November 16, 2023 Commission meeting. Should the 
Commission approve the project change request at the November 16, 2023 meeting, BDC may 
submit a new request for first use approval, which will be considered prior to the effective date of 
the Order. 
 

 
Summary of Requested Project Changes  
 

BDC is requesting a project change based on an increase in capital costs and significant 
changes in the project plant design. The Commission originally approved a 5,944 sq foot facility 
in a portion of a leased building. The original floor plan shows one side of the building designated 
as “tenant suites” which were occupied by other tenants in the building. BDC now seeks approval 
to expand the footprint to 10,548 sq, feet, which expands the length of the entire building. This is 
a 77% increase in the size of the facility.  

 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 3 
 

 
 

   The approved project included 12 semi- private rooms on the second floor to serve 24 
Level 3.7 patients. Since the CON approval, BDC added 15 Level 3.5 residential beds for a total 
of 39 beds. The new room configurations include six (6) semi-private rooms, two (2) triple rooms, 
four (4) quad rooms, and one (1) room with five beds. Each of the rooms could be used for either 
3.7 WM or 3.5 patients as needed.  
 

BDC’s expansion on the first floor adds one additional toilet and staff office. The expansion 
into what was previously labeled as “other tenant suites”, includes a large dining room, and a prep 
kitchen. (See Appendix 5).  
 

On the second floor, the original floor plan included four toilets and three showers (six 
patients per toilet and eight patients per shower). BDC’s project change seeks to add three 
additional showers and two additional toilets and a urinal on the second floor. (6.5 patients per 
toilet and 7.8 patients per shower). Additionally, they seek to relocate and enlarge the nursing 
station on the second floor. (See Appendix 5).  

 
 

II. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS  
   

If an applicant desires to make a permissible change from a project that has received a 
certificate of need approval, it must seek approval from the Commission under COMAR 
10.24.01.17. Any of the following changes would place a project at variance with its CON, and 
require Commission approval:  

(1) Before making a significant change in physical plant design; 

(2) Before incurring capital cost increases that exceed the approved capital cost inflated by 
an amount determined by applying the Building Cost Index published in Health Care Cost 
Review from the application submission date to the date of the filing of a request for 
approval of a project change; 

(3) When total projected operating expenses or revenue increases exceed the projected 
expenses or revenues in the approved Certificate of Need Application, inflated by 10 percent 
per year; 

(4) Before changing the financing mechanisms of the project; 

(5) Before changing the location or address of the project. 1  
 

This project requires Commission action because it seeks to make changes that would put 
the project at variance with its CON. The project changes resulted in an increase in capital costs 
under B(2) and significant changes to the physical plant design under B(1). 

 
BDC indicates that the project, as changed, required an additional capital expenditure of 

$675,970. CON regulations provide for an inflation allowance, calculated using the Building Cost 
Indices published on a quarterly basis by IHS Markit in the Healthcare Cost Review.2 However, 

 
1 COMAR 10.24.01.17B 
2 https://mhcc.maryland.gov/mhcc/pages/hcfs/hcfs_con/documents/con_cap_cost_index_20210503.pdf.  

about:blank


Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 4 
 

 
 

project cost increases that exceed this inflation allowance are required to obtain Commission 
approval.  Using the building cost inflation index noted above, the calculated allowable capital 
costs after factoring in the inflation allowance is $317,154, or an inflationary allowance of $31,172 
(an approximately 10.9% increase from the original CON-approved project costs).  This 
inflationary allowance is well below the estimated capital cost increase projected by BDC 
($683,574 or about a 206% increase) for the completion of the project as now configured.  
 

Under COMAR 10.24.01.17D(3), the Commission may approve the requested change, 
approve the change in part or approve with conditions, not approve the change with explanation, 
or require a complete CON review due to the scope of the requested change.    

 
III. COST INCREASE AND FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE REQUEST 
 
 Table 1 compares the approved costs of this project (March 2020) and BDC’s final costs 
for the project (November 2023). BDC asserts the increase in costs was a result of the changes in 
the floor plan and the changes and challenges identified in the prior project change request.   

 
Table 1 - Revised Project Budget - Baltimore Detox Center 

  
CON-

approved 
Costs 

Increase/ 
Decrease (+/-) 

FINAL 
TOTAL 
COSTS 

USE OF FUNDS       

CAPITAL COSTS     

Renovations 
Building $155,000  $668,970 $823,970 

Architect/Engineering Fees $30,000  $0 $30,000 

Permits (Building, Utilities, Etc.) $4,500  $0 $4,500 

SUBTOTAL $189,500  $668,970 $858,470 
Other Capital Costs 
Movable Equipment  
(Beds, Nurse Station, Furnishings) $65,000  $9,800 $74,800 

Contingency Allowance $28,300  ($2,800) $25,500 

Gross interest during construction period $0  $0 $0 

Other (Specify/add rows if needed) $0  $0 $0 

SUBTOTAL $93,300  $7,000 $100,300 
TOTAL CURRENT CAPITAL COSTS $282,800  $675,970 $958,770 
Land Purchase $0  $0   
Inflation Allowance (1.5% annually over 9 months) $3,182  $7,604 $10,786 

TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS  $285,982  $683,574 $969,556 
Financing Cost and Other Cash Requirements       

      Legal Fees  $35,000 $0 $35,000 

     Other Fees $40,000 $0 $40,000 

SUBTOTAL $75,000  $0 $75,000 
 Working Capital/Start up Costs $225,000  $0 $225,000 

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS $585,982  $683,574 $1,269,556 
Sources of Funds       

Cash $585,982  $683,574 $1,269,556 
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $585,982  $683,574 $1,269,556 
Source: Table B of the November 3, 2023 Project Change Request 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 5 
 

 
 

BDC’s explanation for the major increases in the estimated project cost can be summarized as 
follows: 

1. Costs increased due to inflation and product shortages that were not anticipated. 
2. BDC had complications with contractors who started the work but did not complete it.  

New contractors had to be brought in to complete the work. 
3. The renovations required rewiring of the building, a modification of the fire suppression 

system, a surveillance system and an IT system that were not included in the original 
budget. 

4. Higher than expected costs for demolition, framing, finishes, and painting. 

Impact on Financial Performance 

 The data provided in Table 2 shows positive operating results for the facility in its first full 
year of operation (CY 2024).  BDC does not anticipate an impact of the increased costs of 
implementing the project as the project was funded by cash.  

 Table 2. Utilization and Financial Statistics and Projections (Uninflated) 2023-2025* 

  Current Year 
Projected 

  

Indicate CY or FY 2023 CY 2024 CY 2025 CY 
Admissions 404 1,238 1,238 
Patient days 4,395 15,139 15,139 
Average annual bed occupancy rate 82% 94.3% 94.3% 
Medicaid patient days (% of total) 22% 22% 22% 

  
 NET OPERATING REVENUE $2,237,584  $6,218,818  $6,218,818 
 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $3,716,717 $4,765,457   $4,815,086 
 NET INCOME (LOSS)  $(1,479,133) $1,453,361 $1,388,191 

*Table includes both level 3.7 and level 3.5 services 
 
 Also, to note, the increase in capital expenditures, change in the floor plan and addition of 
Level 3.5 beds did not impact the Global Budget Revenue or the Total Cost of Care because ICFs 
are not rate regulated.   
 
IV.  PLANT DESIGN CHANGES 
 
 Despite the changes in the facility's design, BDC still meets all State Health Plan standards. 
BDC also obtained accreditation from the Joint Commission and licensure from the Behavioral 
Health Administration, as required by COMAR 10.24.14.05H–Quality Assurance. 
 
 COMAR 10.24.14.05M requires an applicant to “demonstrate its capacity to admit and 
treat alcohol or drug abusers requiring sub-acute detoxification by documenting appropriate 
admission standards, treatment protocols, staffing standards, and physical plant configuration.” 
While Staff has concerns that the original floor plan provided semi-private rooms, the updated 
room configurations are in line with other ICF expansions in the industry and were approved by 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 6 
 

 
 

the licensing agency. See, In the Matter of DWI Services, Inc., Dkt. No. 22-04-2455 (Nov. 17, 
2022)(two quad and two triple rooms); In the Matter of Hygea Detox at Camp Meade, LLC, Dkt. 
No. 23-02-2468 (Sept. 21, 2023)(one single, three double, and three triple rooms); In the Matter 
of Pascal Crisis Services, Inc., Dkt. No. 22-02-2459 (Apr. 26, 2023)(three semi-private, two 
triples, and two quad rooms). As noted in  the Matter of DWI Services, Inc., Facility Guidelines 
Institute (FGI) requirements only address the design of “long-term residential substance abuse 
treatment facilities,” described as typically having an average length of stay of 18 to 24 months.  
Dkt. No. 22-04-2455, at 15-16 (Nov. 17, 2022)(quoting The Facility Guidelines Institute, 
Guidelines for Design and Construction of Residential Health, Care and Support Facilities, 2018 
edition, Section 4.3 Specific Requirements for Long-Term Residential Substance Abuse Treatment 
Facilities, pp. 219-234). In addition, there is no SHP standard that requires an ICF project to adhere 
to FGI guidelines. 
 
V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
The project implemented by BDC deviated substantially from the project approved in its 

CON. BDC repeatedly failed to provide accurate information throughout the project’s 
implementation and upon completion regarding substantial changes to the facility’s plant design. 
Additionally, first use approval was based on the false information that the only project change 
was changes in capital expenditures. Staff is recommending several conditions to address these 
failures, but ultimately, is recommending approval of this project change request.  

 
Staff concludes that the project change request is a permissible change under COMAR 

10.24.01.17B. There are no material changes to the nature of the project, or changes that require 
extensions of time to meet the applicable performance requirements. The changes also did not 
increase the total licensed bed capacity of Level 3.7 beds as originally approved. Staff find there 
is a need for these services as demonstrated by BDC’s projections of 94% occupancy rate. The 
requested change would not alter the findings that the Commission made in March 2020 
concerning the need and positive long-term impact of the project.   

 
Staff also finds the proposed changes to the cost of the project are financially feasible and 

the project remains viable. BDC already obligated the funds in cash and completed the proposed 
changes. BDC provided evidence that shows positive operating results for the facility in its first 
full year of operation (CY 2024). Based on these findings, MHCC staff find that the project 
remains financially feasible.  

 
BDC has satisfied the following conditions placed on its original CON:  
 

1. Baltimore Detox Center must receive preliminary accreditation by the 
Commission on the Accreditation of Rehabilitation Services (“CARF”) prior to 
receipt of First Use Approval and must timely receive final accreditation by 
CARF.    

2. Baltimore Detox Center shall provide written transfer and referral agreements 
with the following entities or organizations prior to first use approval:  acute care 
hospitals; halfway houses, therapeutic communities, long-term care facilities, and 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 7 
 

 
 

local alcohol and drug abuse intensive and other outpatient programs; local 
community mental health center or center(s); Baltimore County’s mental health 
and alcohol and drug abuse authorities; the Behavioral Health Administration; and 
Baltimore County’s agencies that provide prevention, education, driving-while 
intoxicated programs, family counseling, and other services.  

3. Baltimore Detox Center shall provide written referral agreements with outpatient 
alcohol and drug abuse programs that meet the requirements of (1) through (4) of 
COMAR 10.24.14.05O.   

BDC provided evidence that it received accreditation from the Joint Commission and provided the 
required transfer and referral agreements with its request for first use approval in March 2023. 
 

Staff recommends that the following new conditions be added to BDC’s CON: 
 

1. Baltimore Detox Center shall address its non-compliance with its March 2020 
CON should Baltimore Detox Center or an affiliated entity seek approval from the 
Commission for a future project. 

2. If Baltimore Detox Center seeks to add additional intermediate care beds to its 
facility, it shall provide the Commission with evidence that it has appropriate 
staffing levels and bed and bathroom configurations that afford patient privacy 
and safety. 

 
ORDER 

Having reviewed and considered the information and analysis in the Staff Report Project 
Change Request after Certificate of Need approval, it is this 16th day of November 2023: 

ORDERED, that that the findings of fact and conclusions of law included in the Staff 
Report are adopted by the Maryland Health Care Commission and incorporated into this order; 
and it is further; 

ORDERED, that the Commission finds that Baltimore Detox Center failed to comply 
with the terms and conditions of its March 2020 Certificate of Need (CON) by making 
significant changes to its project without first seeking Commission approval; and it is further 

ORDERED, that despite its non-compliance,  

Baltimore Detox Center’s requested changes to the March 19, 2020 CON to establish a 
new Track One ICF with 24 adult Level 3.7 WM beds, with significant changes in the physical 
plant design and an increased total cost of $969,556 is APPROVED, with the following 
conditions:  

1. Baltimore Detox Center shall provide a minimum of 15% of patient days of care 
to indigent and gray area patients, as defined at COMAR 10.24.14.08B(9) & (11) 
and shall document the provision of such charity care by submitting annual 



Docket No. 18-03-2419 
November 16, 2023 
Page 8 

reports auditing its total days of care and the provision of days of care to indigent 
and gray area patients as a percentage of total days of care.  Such audit reports 
shall be submitted to the Commission following each BDC fiscal year, from the 
project’s inception and continuing for five years thereafter. 

2. Baltimore Detox Center shall address its non-compliance with its March 2020
CON should Baltimore Detox Center or an affiliated entity seek approval from the
Commission for a future project.

3. If Baltimore Detox Center seeks to add additional intermediate care beds to its
facility, it shall provide the Commission with evidence that it has appropriate
staffing levels and bed and bathroom configurations that afford patient privacy
and safety.




































































































